

No. 157, Original

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALASKA,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Defendants.

ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BILL OF
COMPLAINT

**BRIEF OF TROUT UNLIMITED AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BILL OF
COMPLAINT**

Austin Williams
TROUT UNLIMITED
600 Clipper Ship Ct.
Anchorage, AK 99515

Paul A. Werner
Counsel of Record
Steven P. Hollman
Abraham J. Shanedling
Hannah J. Wigger
Charles H. Spencer-Davis
Christopher L. Bauer
SHEPPARD, MULLIN,
RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 747-1900
pwerner@sheppardmullin.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Trout Unlimited

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

PERTINENT BACKGROUND..... 6

 A. The Bristol Bay Watershed Is A Unique And Highly Productive Natural Resource..... 6

 B. Extensive Scientific Study Overwhelmingly Demonstrates That The Proposed Pebble Mine Would Cause Irreversible Environmental Devastation To Bristol Bay..... 9

 C. Following Years Of Litigation, The EPA Issued A Final Determination Barring Large-Scale Commercial Mining In Bristol Bay. 13

 D. Alaska Has Not Approved Any Proposed Mine Operations In Bristol Bay – And May Never..... 15

ARGUMENT 18

 I. Alaska Cannot Properly Gin Up An Original Action Based On Speculative Harms Tied To Its Own Permitting Processes That Have Not Been Completed And May Never Allow Commercial Mining Operations In Bristol Bay..... 19

 II. Alaska’s Alleged Economic Injuries Are Not Redressable By A Favorable Ruling From This Court Now Either..... 22

III. The Court Should Further Decline Original Jurisdiction For Prudential Reasons.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abbott Lab'ys v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	25
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	22
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 457 U.S. 164 (1982)	23
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	22
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	20
<i>Louisiana v. Texas</i> , 176 U.S. 1 (1900)	24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	20, 22, 23
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	24
<i>Nat'l Park Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	24, 25
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	20
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	22

<i>Texas v. Pennsylvania</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1230 (2020)	22
<i>Trout Unlimited v. Pirzadeh</i> , 1 F.4th 738 (9th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>United States v. Nevada</i> , 412 U.S. 534 (1973)	24
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	20
<i>Washington v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 109 (1972)	24
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	20, 22
<u>Statutes</u>	
33 U.S.C. § 1344(c).....	12
Alaska. Admin. Code Title 11 § 16 (2023).....	17
Alaska. Admin. Code Title 11 § 86.150 (2023).....	17
Alaska. Admin. Code Title 11 § 86.800 (2023).....	17
Alaska. Admin. Code Title 11 § 93.151-93.201 (2023)	17
Alaska. Stat. § 16.05.841 (2022).....	18
Alaska. Stat. § 16.05.871 (2022).....	18
Alaska. Stat. § 27.05.010(b) (2022)	16, 21, 23

Alaska. Stat. § 27.19 <i>et seq.</i> (2022)	17
Alaska. Stat. § 38.05.035 (2022).....	17
Alaska. Stat. § 38.05.850 (2022).....	17
Alaska. Stat. § 41.35.080 (2022).....	17
Alaska. Stat. § 46.03.100 (2022).....	17
Alaska. Stat. § 46.14.120 (2022).....	17
Alaska. Stat. § 46.15 (2022).....	17
Alaska. Stat. § 46.17 (2022).....	17
Clean Water Act § 404(c)	3, 5, 11, 13, 14
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
40 C.F.R. § 231.1-231.8 (1979)	12
44 Fed. Reg. 58,076 (Oct. 9, 1979) (to be codified 40 C.F.R. pt. 231)	12
79 Fed. Reg. 42,314 (July 21, 2014)	11, 12, 13
84 Fed. Reg. 45,749 (Aug. 30, 2019).....	13
87 Fed. Reg. 32,021 (May 26, 2022)	14
88 Fed. Reg. 7,441 (Feb. 3, 2023)	14
<i>2024 Application for Permits to Mine in Alaska, Alaska Dep't of Nat. Res., https://dnr.alaska.gov/mlw/forms/apma/2024/pdf/2024-APMA-Full-Application.pdf.....</i>	16

- About Bristol Bay*, <https://www.epa.gov/bristolbay/about-bristol-bay> (Aug. 23, 2023) 6
- ADF&G, *2023 Bristol Bay Salmon Season Summary* (Sept. 22, 2023), available at <https://www.adfg.alaska.gov/static/applications/dcfnewsrelease/1541607348.pdf> 20
- ALASKA DEP'T. OF FISH & GAME, 2023 BRISTOL BAY SALMON SEASON SUMMARY (Sept. 22, 2023), available at <http://www.adfg.alaska.gov/static/applications/dcfnewsrelease/1541607348.pdf> 8
- Anthony Adragna & Annie Snider, *Trump administration rejects massive Alaska mining project*, POLITICO (Nov. 25, 2020, 2:47 PM), <https://www.politico.com/news/2020/11/25/trump-administration-alaska-mining-project-440626> 11
- Application for Permits to Mine in Alaska*, ALASKA DEP'T OF NAT. RES., <https://dnr.alaska.gov/mlw/mining/apma> (last visited Nov. 8, 2023) 15
- Avery Lill, *Pebble Mine loses funding from First Quantum Minerals*, ALASKA PUB. MEDIA (May 25, 2018), <https://www.alaskapublic.org/2018/05/25/pebble-mine-loses-funding-from-first-quantum-minerals/> 10

Jen Finn, *Jewelers pledge to stop Pebble Mine*,
NAT'L FISHERMAN (June 28, 2013),
[https://www.nationalfisherman.com/alaska/
jewelers-pledge-to-stop-pebble-mine-2](https://www.nationalfisherman.com/alaska/jewelers-pledge-to-stop-pebble-mine-2) 10

*Jewelers Boycott Pebble Mine Gold to Save
Bristol Bay Salmon*, EVN'T NEWS SERVS.
(Nov. 4, 2010), [https://ens-
newswire.com/jewelers-boycott-pebble-
mine-gold-to-save-bristol-bay-salmon/](https://en-
newswire.com/jewelers-boycott-pebble-
mine-gold-to-save-bristol-bay-salmon/)..... 10

Letter from ADNR to Pebble Ltd. P'ship (Apr.
19, 2018) (*available at*
[https://dnr.alaska.gov/mlw/mining/large-
mines/pebble/pdf/A20186118_FINAL_PAC
KAGE.pdf](https://dnr.alaska.gov/mlw/mining/large-
mines/pebble/pdf/A20186118_FINAL_PAC
KAGE.pdf))..... 18

Letter from ADNR to Pebble Ltd. P'ship (Mar.
29, 2019) (*available at*
[https://dnr.alaska.gov/mlw/mining/large-
mines/pebble/pdf/A20196118-
FINALPACKAGE-SIGNED.pdf](https://dnr.alaska.gov/mlw/mining/large-
mines/pebble/pdf/A20196118-
FINALPACKAGE-SIGNED.pdf)). 18

Liz Ruskin, *Sen. Sullivan says Pebble can't
shake his opposition to mine*, ALASKA PUB.
MEDIA (Oct. 7, 2020),
[https://alaskapublic.org/2020/10/07/sen-
sullivan-says-pebble-cant-shake-his-
opposition-to-mine-pledges-to-continue-to-
monitor/](https://alaskapublic.org/2020/10/07/sen-
sullivan-says-pebble-cant-shake-his-
opposition-to-mine-pledges-to-continue-to-
monitor/)..... 11

Pebble Project, ALASKA DEP'T OF NAT. RES.,
[https://dnr.alaska.gov/mlw/mining/large-
mines/pebble/](https://dnr.alaska.gov/mlw/mining/large-
mines/pebble/) (last visited Nov. 8, 2023) 15

- Press Release, Murkowski Statement on EPA’s Final Determination for Pebble Mine (Jan. 31, 2023), *available at* <https://www.murkowski.senate.gov/press/release/murkowski-statement-on-epas-final-determination-for-pebble-mine> 11
- Suzanna Caldwell & Alex DeMarban, *Rio Tinto pulls out of Pebble Partnership, gifting its stake to Alaska organizations*, ANCHORAGE DAILY NEWS (July 7, 2016) 10
- Suzanne Goldenberg, *Anglo American pulls out of Alaska mines project*, GUARDIAN (Sept. 16, 2013, 10:59 AM), <https://www.theguardian.com/environment/2013/sep/16/anglo-american-alaska-gold-mines> 10
- Taryn Kiekow Heimer, *Former EPA Administrators Say 'NO' To Pebble Mine in DC Ads*, NRDC.ORG (July 2, 2018), <https://www.nrdc.org/experts/taryn-kiekow-heimer/former-epa-administrators-say-no-pebble-mine-dc-ads> 11
- Trout Unlimited, Comment Letter on Revised 404(c) Proposed Determination for the Protection of the Bristol Bay Watershed (Sept. 4, 2022), <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/EPA-R10-OW-2022-0418-1026> 6

U.S. Env. Protection Agency, Final
Determination of the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency Pursuant to Section
404(C) of the Clean Water Act: Pebble
Deposit Area, Southwest Alaska (Jan.
2023), [https://www.epa.gov/bristolbay/final-
determination-pebble-deposit-area](https://www.epa.gov/bristolbay/final-determination-pebble-deposit-area).
.....*passim*

U.S. EPA, Resp. to Comments of Final
Determination (Jan. 2023), *available at*
[https://www.epa.gov/system/files/document
s/2023-01/Pebble-Deposit-Area-404c-RTC-
Jan2023.pdf](https://www.epa.gov/system/files/document/s/2023-01/Pebble-Deposit-Area-404c-RTC-Jan2023.pdf) 9
